



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M)-IPD 26/2025 & CM 156/2025, CM 157/2025**

P.P. JEWELLERS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Mr. Anindit Mandal, Ms. Shreya Mansi James, Ms. Shivani Chaudhary, Mr. Taranjit Singh Sawhney, Ms. Jasmeet Kaur Ajimal, Ms. Richa Tiwari, Ms. Neetu Sahani, Ms. Asha Rani, Ms. Divya Attri and Ms. Indu Bala, Advocates.

versus

**P. P. JEWELLERS RETAIL
PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Himanshu Satija, Mr. Karan Khanna, Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Ms. Simran Mulchandani, Ms. Shreya Sethi, Mr. Sumer Dev Seth and Ms. Riya Kumar, Advocates for R-1 and R-2

Mr. Abhijat, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shivek Trehan and Mr. Ishaan Kumar, Advocates for LR Builders (Intervenor)

Mr. Naidu, Senior Advocate with Ms. Jyoti Taneja, Ms. Kanika Singhal, Mr. Kartik Kumar and Ms. Muskan Puri, Advocates for Rahul Gupta (Intervenor)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

30.05.2025



CM 156/2025 (exemption from filing certified copies)

CM 157/2025 (exemption from filing translated copies)

1. Allowed, subject to the petitioner filing certified and translated copies of documents within four (4) weeks.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CM(M)-IPD 26/2025

3. The present petition has been filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India impugning the order passed by the learned District Judge, Commercial Court-08, Tis Hazari Court dated 3rd August, 2024, in terms of which, the suit filed on behalf of the plaintiff/ petitioner has been disposed of.
4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents no.1, 2 and 3.
6. Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of respondents submits that the present petition filed under Article 227 of Constitution of India is not maintainable as the proper remedy would have been filing an appeal against the impugned order. He further submits that appeal, if filed, would have been time barred.
- 6.1. The aforesaid objections would be considered once the pleadings in the petition are complete.
7. Reply(ies) be filed within four (4) weeks.
8. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.
9. List before the Joint Registrar on 12th August, 2025.
10. List before Court on 6th October, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 30, 2025/ds