



\$~26

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M)-IPD 26/2025

P.P. JEWELLERS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Adv.

versus

P. P. JEWELLERS RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Simran Mulchandani and Mr.
Vishal Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

16.04.2026

**Fresh CM 102/2026 on behalf of the proposed intervener —
L.R. Builders Private Limited — under Order I Rule 10 for
intervention and for appropriate action against abuse of
process and false statements on oath.**

1. Ld counsel(s) for petitioner and respondent have appeared and submit that notice cannot be issued in the present application as the matter is listed for final arguments before the Hon'ble Court and is fixed for 05.08.2026 and this application for intervention at this stage is not maintainable. It is thus submitted by Ld. Counsels for both the parties that the application may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions.

2. Heard.

3. In view of the submissions made, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 30.04.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2026/bk