



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010361362025

+ **CM(M)-IPD 26/2025 & CM 241/2025**

P.P. JEWELLERS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Sudeep and Mr. Kartik
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

P. P. JEWELLERS RETAIL PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Karan Khanna,
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Ms. Simran
Mulchandani and Ms. Sujal Gupta,
Advocates.
Ms. Kanika Singhal, Advocate for LR
Builders.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Advocate for
Intervenor.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **05.08.2026**

CM 119/2026 (under Order I Rule 10 read with section 151 of CPC)

By way of the present application filed under Order I Rule 10 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the applicant/Rahul Gupta seeks impleadment as a respondent in the present proceedings.



It transpires that the applicant had originally sought impleadment in the suit as well which has been declined.

Upon queried, Mr. Annirudh Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that as per his instructions, the order declining impleadment in the suit has been challenged in CM(M) No.125/2024, which is pending consideration before the concerned Bench.

Let the order sheet of that matter be placed before this court.

Re-notify on 09th September 2026.

CM 102/2026

By way of the present application filed under Order I Rule 10 read with section 151 of the CPC, the proposed intervenor/L.R. Builders Private Limited seeks impleadment as a respondent in the present proceedings.

After brief submissions, learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to withdraw the application.

The application is disposed-of as withdrawn.

CM(M)-IPD 26/2025

Re-notify on 09th September 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 5, 2026/ak